

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE No.: 1D19-2819

L.T. CASE NOS.: 2018-CA-699, 2018-CA-882, 2018-CA-1509

STATE OF FLORIDA ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Solicitor General

JOE JACQUOT
General Counsel
to Governor Ron DeSantis

COLLEEN ERNST
Deputy General Counsel
to Governor Ron DeSantis

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The trial court erred by concluding that subsections 790.33(3)(c), (d), and (e) violate legislative immunity.	1
A. Plaintiffs’ position is inconsistent with <i>McNayr v. Kelly</i>.	1
B. Abrogation of local legislative immunity does not violate “federal common law.”	2
C. Abrogation of local legislative immunity does not violate Article II, section 3 of the Florida Constitution.	5
D. Abrogation of local legislative immunity does not violate Article VIII of the Florida Constitution.	8
II. The trial court erred by concluding that sections 790.33(3)(f) and 790.335(4)(c) violate governmental function immunity.	11
A. Florida’s governmental function immunity cases are specific to tort.	11
B. The principles underlying the governmental function immunity doctrine do not apply to the challenged provisions.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	14
<i>Belue v. State</i> , 199 Mont. 451 (Mont. 1982).....	13
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	2, 3
<i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Carter v. City of Stuart</i> , 468 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1985).....	12
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981).....	12
<i>City of Freeport v. Beach Comty. Bank</i> , 108 So. 3d 684 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	12
<i>Commercial Carrier Corporation v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....	11, 13
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Yamuni</i> , 529 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1988).....	12
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	7
<i>Hennagan v. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 467 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	12
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....	12
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	3
<i>Lake Worth Utils. Auth. v. City of Lake Worth</i> , 468 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985).....	6, 10
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013).....	7
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	9

<i>McGhee v. Volusia Cty.</i> , 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996).....	12
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1966).....	1, 2
<i>Miami-Dade Cty. v. Jones</i> , 232 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	12
<i>Pollock v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Patrol</i> , 882 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2004).....	12
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	4
<i>State v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 47 So. 969 (Fla. 1908).....	14
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	2, 3
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	3
<i>Trianon Park Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	6, 10, 14
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	12, 15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<i>Willingham v. City of Orlando</i> , 929 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. VIII, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. X, § 13, Fla. Const.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, art. II.....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	3
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat.	11
§ 790.33, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 790.335, Fla. Stat.	passim
